

Case No. 22-3852

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DEREK BLOCK*, KENNETH M. MILLER, and
HOUSE OF GLUNZ, Inc.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

vs.

JAMES CANEPA, Superintendent of Liquor Control, DAVE YOST,
Attorney-General of Ohio, THOMAS J. STICKRATH, Director,
Ohio Department of Public Safety, DEBORAH PRYCE, Chair of
the Ohio Liquor Control Commission
Defendants - Appellees

WHOLESALE BEER & WINE ASSOCIATION OF OHIO
Intervening Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Hon. Sarah D. Morrison
District Court No. 2:20-cv-03686

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Robert D. Epstein
James A Tanford, *of counsel*
Epstein Seif Porter & Beutel, LLP
50 S. Meridian St. #505
Indianapolis IN 46204
(317) 639-1326

*Block voluntarily dismissed his claims and is not a party to the appeal.

Table of contents

Table of authorities	iii
Argument in reply	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Reply to defendants' arguments	6
A. The issue is the validity of two specific laws, not the entire regulatory system	6
B. <i>Tenn. Wine's</i> intermediate scrutiny standard applies	9
1. The ban is discriminatory because it applies only to out-of-state retailers selling the same product	9
2. The constitutional analysis is controlled by the Supreme Court decision in <i>Tenn. Wine</i> , not by <i>Lebamoff v. Whitmer</i> a. Each case is decided on its own record	11
b. All discriminatory liquor laws receive intermediate scrutiny	13
3. To justify a discriminatory law requires evidence that it actually protects public health or safety and nondiscrim- inatory alternatives would not work	17
a. Justification requires evidence	17
b. The evidence must address the actual effect of the law, not just its purpose	18
c. The evidence must address nondiscriminatory alternatives	19
d. All discriminatory liquor laws are subject to this scrutiny	20

C. Cases from other circuits are of little value	21
III. Ohio’s ban on direct shipping by out-of-state retailers is unconstitutional under the <i>Tenn. Wine</i> standard	22
IV. The limit on transporting wine into Ohio is unconstitutional	27
V. The Director of the Dept. of Public Safety is a proper defendant . .	29
Conclusion	30
Certificate of compliance	31
Certificate of service	31

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 36 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	3
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940)	10
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 13
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Clark v Jeter</i> , 486 US 456 (1988)	4
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	30
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	10
<i>Granholm v Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 342 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2003)	10 12

Healy v. Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324 (1989) 2

Jelousek v. Bredesen, 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008). 10

Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Rauner, 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018 . . . 21,22

Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Whitmer, 956 F.3d 863 *passim*
(6th Cir. 2020)

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 5551 (1992). 28

Lyngaas v. Ag, 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021).. 24

Render v. FCA US, LLC, 53 F.4th 905 (6th Cir. 2022).. 26 28

Russell v. Lundergan–Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir.2015) 29

Sarasota Wine Mkt. v. Schmitt, 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021) 22

Siesta Village Mkt. v. Perry, 530 F.Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Tex. 2008) . . 21

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 29

Sylvester v. Becerra, 138 S.Ct. 945 (2018) 5

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas, *passim*
139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019)

Tchankpa v. Ascena Retail Group, Inc. 16
951 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2020)

U.S. v. Cinemark USA, Inc., 348 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2003). 21

U.S. v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 5

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994) 23

William-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 525 U.S. 423 (2015) 3

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen, 10, 22
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed., 476 U.S. 267 (1986). 4

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions and Rules

U.S. Const., amend. XXI, § 2 *passim*

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

FED. R. EVID.103 26

FED.R.EVID. 701 23

FED. R. EVID. 702 23, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 26

OHIO REV. CODE § 4301.20(L) 28

OHIO REV. CODE § 4301.60 28

Other Authorities

Gehrsitz et al., *The effect of changes in alcohol tax differentials 19*
on alcphol consumption, J. PUB. ECONOMICS 204 (2021)

MUELLER & LAIRD, 5 FEDERAL EVIDENCE § 9:7 (4th ed.2022) 27
